2011-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO AMEND CHAPTER 41, POLICE DEPARTMENT, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON REGARDING THE COMPOSITION OF THE DEPARTMENT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Hardyston, in the County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 41, Police Department, Section 41-1, Establishment: composition, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"§ 41-1. The Police Department of the Township of Hardyston is hereby established and shall consist of a Chief of Police, not more than one Captain, not more than two Lieutenants, not more than four Sergeants and not more than fourteen patrolmen. In addition there shall be such full-time or part-time dispatchers as may be appointed by the Township Manager, one secretary to the Chief of Police (or secretary/dispatcher) and one records clerk (or clerk/dispatcher). The term "Patrolmen" shall include Patrol Officers, Detectives, and Probationary Officers. No new office or position shall be created other than by ordinance."

SECTION 2. All ordinances of the Township of Hardyston, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that notice is hereby given that the above ordinance was introduced and passed at the regular meeting of the Hardyston Township Council held at the Municipal Building, 149 Wheatsworth Road, Hardyston, New Jersey, on February 15, 2011. The same came up for final adoption at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Hardyston held on March 1, 2011, and after all persons present were given the opportunity to be heard concerning the same, it was finally passed, adopted and will be in full force and effect in the Township according to law.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON.

JANE BAKALARCZYK, RMC/CMC TOWNSHIP CLERK